

Rebecca Watson

From: official information
Sent: Monday, 15 April 2019 16:17
To: [REDACTED]
Cc: official information
Subject: Re: LGOIMA 19069 - Rubbish and recycling in Hamilton

Kia ora

Further to your information request of 29 March 2019 regarding Rubbish and Recycling in Hamilton, I am now able to provide Hamilton City Council's response.

You requested:

I need to gather information with regard to below which covers Hamilton City Council and the District Councils:

- *Kerbside collection services offered (separated into Refuse, Recyclables, Organics etc., as applicable)*
- *Kerbside collection services undertaken by (waste collection contractor or Council)*
- *Drop-off facilities open to the public (Community Recycling Centres, Bottle Banks, other Bring-Centres or similar), and the wastes/recyclables they can accept.*
- *Drop-off facilities operated by (waste collection contractor or Council)*
- *Any facilities operated in the Council area, such as landfills, transfer stations, recycling facilities (such as MRFs – Material Recovery Facilities), composting facilities, process facilities etc.*
- *Who operates those facilities (contractor or Council)*
- *If there are no facilities, where does it go to (i.e. which neighbouring Council, or which private contractor)*

Our response:

Kerbside collection services offered (separated into Refuse, Recyclables, Organics etc., as applicable)

- Hamilton City Council's weekly kerbside collection includes:
- Two black refuse bags
- plastics type 1 & 2
- aluminium and steel tins and cans
- glass bottles and jars
- cardboard and paper.

Kerbside collection services undertaken by (waste collection contractor or Council)

Waste Management is contracted to Hamilton City Council.

Drop-off facilities open to the public (Community Recycling Centres, Bottle Banks, other Bring-Centres or similar), and the wastes/recyclables they can accept.

Drop-off facilities operated by (waste collection contractor or Council)

Go Eco accept Electronic waste (E-Waste)

Go Eco, 188 Commerce Street, Frankton / 07 839 4452 / goeco.org.nz

Kaivolution is a project by Go Eco that accepts and redistributes food donations that would have otherwise gone to landfill.

Kaivolution, 188 Commerce Street, Frankton / 07 839 4452 / goeco.org.nz

D&T MacDonald accept construction and demolition and green waste materials and turn them into building and landscape supplies.

D&T MacDonald, 10 Latham Court, Frankton / 027 285 8184 / 027 496 0739

Plastic bag free Hamilton East accepts fabric/material donations to create free, reusable bags in the community.

Plastic bag free Hamilton East, Waimarie: Hamilton East Community House, Wellington St / facebook.com/plasticbagfree.hamiltoneast

Any facilities operated in the Council area, such as landfills, transfer stations, recycling facilities (such as MRFs – Material Recovery Facilities), composting facilities, process facilities etc.

Who operates those facilities (contractor or Council)

Lincoln Street Transfer Station is owned by Hamilton City Council and leased to operate by Waste Management accepts glass, steel, whiteware, aluminium, paper, plastics 1 & 2, cardboard, household volumes of waste oil, some hazardous household waste (call to confirm) and general refuse.

Lincoln Street Transfer Station, 60 Lincoln Street, Frankton / 0800 10 10 10

EnviroWaste Rubbish and Recycling Transfer Station is owned and operated by EnviroWaste Services Ltd. The public can recycle and drop-off refuse here.

EnviroWaste Rubbish and Recycling Transfer Station, 99 Sunshine Ave, Te Rapa / 07 850 2110

Hamilton Organics Centre (owned by Hamilton City Council, leased to operate by Waste Management) accepts grass cuttings, hedge trimmings and other green/organic matter. This is turned into gardening products.

Hamilton Organics Centre, 18 Wickham Street / 07 846 1514

If there are no facilities, where does it go to (i.e. which neighbouring Council, or which private contractor)

N/A.

Do you have a list which would cover the above?

The majority of the above information is available at Hamilton City Council’s ‘Fight the Landfill’ website

<https://fightthelandfill.co.nz/>

Kind regards,

Amy Viggers

On behalf of the Privacy Officer

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

From: official information
Sent: Monday, 1 April 2019 10:06 AM
To: [REDACTED]
Cc: official information <officialinformation@hcc.govt.nz>
Subject: LGOIMA 19069 - Rubbish and recycling in Hamilton

Kia ora,

I write to acknowledge your information request of 29 March 2019 in respect of rubbish and recycling in Hamilton.

Please be advised that your request has been passed on to the relevant team within Council and you will be informed of the outcome.

The Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 requires that we advise you of our decision on whether the Council will provide the requested information or not “as soon as reasonably practicable”, no later than 20 working days after the day we received your request. We will respond to you no later than 1 May 2019.

Kind regard,

Amy Viggers

On behalf of the Privacy Officer

DDI: 07 8386727 | Email: amy.viggers@hcc.govt.nz



Hamilton City Council | Private Bag 3010 | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

[Like us on Facebook](#) [Follow us on Twitter](#)

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the message and notify the sender. You should not read, copy, use, change, alter, disclose or deal in any manner whatsoever with this email or its attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection with this email and any attachments including in connection with computer viruses, data corruption, delay, interruption, unauthorised access or unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any binding legal obligation upon Hamilton City Council. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

-----Original Message-----

From: [REDACTED]

Sent: Friday, 29 March 2019 1:44 PM

To: "info@hcc.govt.nz" <info@hcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Information

Hi

I need to gather information with regard to below which covers Hamilton City Council and the District Councils:

- Kerbside collection services offered (separated into Refuse, Recyclables, Organics etc., as applicable)
- Kerbside collection services undertaken by (waste collection contractor or Council)
- Drop-off facilities open to the public (Community Recycling Centres, Bottle Banks, other Bring-Centres or similar), and the wastes/recyclables they can accept.
- Drop-off facilities operated by (waste collection contractor or Council)
- Any facilities operated in the Council area, such as landfills, transfer stations, recycling facilities (such as MRFs – Material Recovery Facilities), composting facilities, process facilities etc.
- Who operates those facilities (contractor or Council)
- If there are no facilities, where does it go to (i.e. which neighbouring Council, or which private contractor)

Do you have a list which would cover the above?

Thanks

Please note my work days are Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday.

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]



WINNERS : *International Business
Excellence Award, 2016*

Confidentiality Notice and Limitation

This communication, and any attachment(s) contains information which is confidential and may also be legally privileged. It is intended for the exclusive use of the recipient(s) to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken or not taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error, please advise [REDACTED] by e-mail and then delete the email from your system. As e-mails and any information sent with them may be intercepted, corrupted and/or delayed, [REDACTED] does not accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the message or any attachment howsoever caused after transmission.

Any advice or opinion is provided on the basis that it has been prepared by [REDACTED] with reasonable skill, care and diligence, taking account of the manpower, timescales and resources devoted to it by agreement with its Client. It is subject to the terms and conditions of any appointment to which it relates. Parties with whom [REDACTED] is not in a contractual relationship in relation to the subject of the message should not use or place reliance on any information, advice, recommendations and opinions in this message and any attachment(s) for any purpose.

© 2017 [REDACTED]. All Rights Reserved

[REDACTED]